

No. 15-1452

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

**SUSAN WATERS, et al.,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees.**

**v.**

**PETE RICKETTS, in his official capacity as Governor of Nebraska, et al.,  
Defendants-Appellants.**

---

**INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR  
THE DISTRICT OF NEBRASKA (Hon. Joseph F. Bataillon; No. 8:14cv356)**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES**

---

SUSAN KOENIG  
ANGELA DUNNE  
Koenig | Dunne Divorce Law, PC, LLO  
1266 South 13<sup>th</sup> Street.  
Omaha, Nebraska 68108-3502  
(402) 346-1132  
[susan@nebraskadivorce.com](mailto:susan@nebraskadivorce.com)  
[angela@nebraskadivorce.com](mailto:angela@nebraskadivorce.com)

LESLIE COOPER  
JOSHUA BLOCK  
ACLU Foundation  
125 Broad St., 18<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10004  
(212) 549-2627  
[lcooper@aclu.org](mailto:lcooper@aclu.org)  
[jblock@aclu.org](mailto:jblock@aclu.org)

AMY A. MILLER  
ACLU of Nebraska Foundation  
941 O Street #706  
Lincoln NE 68508  
402-476-8091  
[amiller@aclunbraska.org](mailto:amiller@aclunbraska.org)

Attorneys for Appellees

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

SUMMARY OF CASE..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 8

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 12

ARGUMENT ..... 12

    I. Nebraska’s Marriage Exclusion violates the right to due process and equal protection guaranteed by the Fourteenth Amendment to the Constitution. .... 12

        A. Nebraska’s Marriage Exclusion is subject to heightened scrutiny because it infringes on Plaintiffs’ fundamental right to marry. .... 13

        B. Nebraska’s Marriage Exclusion is subject to heightened scrutiny because it discriminates on the basis of gender. .... 20

        C. Nebraska’s Marriage Exclusion is subject to heightened scrutiny because it discriminates based on sexual orientation and *Windsor* requires heightened scrutiny for such classifications. .... 22

        D. Nebraska’s Marriage Exclusion fails under any level of scrutiny. .... 27

            1. All of the Defendants’ asserted rationales fail even rational basis review. .... 27

                a. Nebraska’s Marriage Exclusion cannot be justified by an interest in federalism or the democratic process. .... 27

                b. “Tradition” is not an independent and legitimate interest to support Nebraska’s Marriage Exclusion. .... 29

                c. Defendants’ procreation and child-related rationales fail rational basis review. .... 32

2. The Marriage Exclusion is unconstitutional under any level of scrutiny because its primary purpose and practical effect are to make same-sex couples unequal.....	41
E. The Supreme Court’s 1972 summary dismissal in <i>Baker v. Nelson</i> is not controlling. ....	45
II. There is no basis to disturb the district court’s conclusion that the other <i>Dataphase</i> factors supported the grant of preliminary injunctive relief. ....	47
III. The district court’s injunction satisfies the requirements of Fed. R. Civ. P. 65. ....	53
CONCLUSION.....	55
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	557
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	558

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	25
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972) .....	8, 16, 45
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014).....	passim
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001) .....	33, 45
<i>Bebe Stores, Inc. v. May Dep't Stores Int'l, Inc.</i> , 230 F. Supp. 2d 980 (E.D. Mo. 2002).....	51
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014).....	passim
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986) .....	14
<i>Brenner v. Scott</i> , 999 F. Supp. 2d 1278 (N.D. Fla. 2014).....	47
<i>Butler v. Wilson</i> , 415 U.S. 953 (1974) .....	18
<i>Campaign for S. Equality v. Bryant</i> , No. 3:14-CV-818-CWR-LRA, 2014 WL 6680570 (Nov. 25, 2014).....	47
<i>Christian Legal Soc'y v. Martinez</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010) .....	23
<i>Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006).....	8, 12, 26
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	28, 36, 39, 41

<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	25
<i>Clegg v. U.S. Natural Res., Inc.</i> , 481 Fed. Appx. 296 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	52
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	37
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 973 F. Supp. 2d 757 (E.D. Mich. 2014) .....	36, 37, 38
<i>DeLeon v. Perry</i> , 975 F. Supp. 2d 632 (W.D. Tex. 2014) .....	47
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974) .....	45
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972) .....	33
<i>Golinski v. U.S. Office of Personnel Mgmt.</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012) .....	30
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	18
<i>Heartland Academy Comm. Church v. Waddle</i> , 335 F.3d 684 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	12
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993) .....	30, 36, 40
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975) .....	45
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 786 (2012) .....	46
<i>Howard v. Child Welfare Agency Review Bd.</i> , No. 1999-9881, 2004 WL 3154530 and 2004 WL 3200916 (Ark. Cir. Ct. Dec. 29, 2004) .....	37

<i>In re Adoption of Doe</i> , 2008 WL 5006172 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Nov. 25, 2008) .....	37, 38
<i>In re Adoption of Luke</i> , 640 N.W.2d 374 (Neb. 2002) .....	3
<i>In re Guardianship of La Velle</i> , 230 N.W.2d 213 (Neb.1975) .....	51
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008).....	15
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994) .....	21, 31
<i>Jernigan v. Crane</i> , No. 4:13-CV-00410 KGB, 2014 WL 6685391 (E.D. Ark. Nov. 25, 2014)..	13, 20
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974) .....	34
<i>Kerrigan v. Comm’r of Pub. Health</i> , 957 A.2d 467 (Conn. 2008).....	30
<i>Kinney v. Weaver</i> , 367 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014).....	passim
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (D. Utah 2013) .....	16, 20, 31
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 19 F. Supp. 3d 1054 (D. Idaho 2014).....	36
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014).....	passim
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	passim

<i>Lawson v. Kelly</i> , No. 14-0622-cv-W-ODS, 2014 WL 5810215 (Nov. 7, 2014) .....	13, 20
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	14, 16, 21
<i>Lucas v. Forty-Fourth Gen. Assembly of Colo.</i> , 377 U.S. 713 (1964) .....	10, 29
<i>Marie v. Moser</i> , No. 14-CV-02518-DDC/TJJ, 2014 WL 5598128 (Nov. 4, 2014) .....	47
<i>McDowell v. Ambriz-Padilla</i> , 762 N.W.2d 615 (Neb. Ct. App. 2009) .....	51
<i>Nguyen v. I.N.S.</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001) .....	22
<i>Obergefell, et al. v. Hodges, et al.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1039 (2015) (Nos. 14-556, 14-562, 14-571, and 14-574).....	46
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998) .....	21
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	37
<i>Personnel Admin. of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979) .....	21
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	16, 30
<i>Roberts v. Van Buren Pub. Sch.</i> , 731 F.2d 523 (8th Cir. 1984).....	48
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989) .....	45
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	passim



<i>Rosenbrahn v. Daugaard</i> , No. 4:14-CV-04081-KES, 2014 WL 6386903 (D.S.D. Nov. 14, 2014).....	13
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982) .....	34
<i>Schuette v. Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014) .....	29
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014).....	9, 24, 26, 27
<i>Strauss v. Horton</i> , 207 P.3d 48 (Cal. 2009).....	15
<i>Traditionalist Am. Knights of the Ku Klux Klan v. City of Desloge, Mo.</i> , 775 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987) .....	16, 18
<i>U.S. Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973) .....	41
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....	20, 22, 31, 39
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) .....	passim
<i>Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390, (1981) .....	51
<i>W. Publ'g Co. v. Mead Data Cent., Inc.</i> , 799 F.2d 1219 (8th Cir. 1986).....	47
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	15, 24
<i>Weber v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 164 (1972) .....	34

<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012).....	25, 46
<i>Witt v. Dep’t of the Air Force</i> , 527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Wolf v. Walker</i> , 986 F. Supp. 2d 982 (W.D.Wis. 2014).....	35
<i>Young v. Hayes</i> , 218 F.3d 850 (8th Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978) .....	14

**Statutes**

1 U.S.C. § 7 .....	43
38 U.S.C. § 103(c) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 416(h)(1)(A)(i) .....	4
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 2006 .....	3
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 43-110 .....	34
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 43-283.01 .....	34
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 77-2004.....	3
Neb. Const. art. I, § 29 .....	44

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 .....	11
--------------------------	----

**Other Authorities**

Brief on the Merits for Respondent the Bipartisan Legal Advisory Group of the U.S. House of Representatives, <i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) (No. 12-307), 2013 WL 267026 .....	32
H.R. Rep. No. 104-664 (1996), reprinted in 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2905.....	32

Kristen Anderson Moore, et al., <i>Marriage from a Child’s Perspective: How Does Family Structure Affect Children, and What Can We Do About It</i> , Child Trends Research Br. (June 2002) .....	40
Lindsay M. Howden & Julie A. Meyer, U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Age and Sex Composition: 2010</i> (2011), available at <a href="http://www.census.gov/prod/cen2010/briefs/c2010br-03.pdf">http://www.census.gov/prod/cen2010/briefs/c2010br-03.pdf</a> .....	33
Nebraska Secretary of State, <i>Information Pamphlet on Initiative Measures Appearing on the 2000 General Election Ballot</i> , available at <a href="http://www.sos.ne.gov/elec/prev_elec/2000/pdf/info_pamphlet.pdf">http://www.sos.ne.gov/elec/prev_elec/2000/pdf/info_pamphlet.pdf</a> .....	42
Order Clarifying Judgment, <i>Searcy v. Strange</i> , No. 14-00208-CG-N (S.D. Ala. Jan. 28, 2015), ECF No. 65 .....	54
Order on the Scope of the Preliminary Injunction, <i>Brenner v. Scott</i> , No. 4:14-cv-107-RH/CAS, 2015 WL 44260 (N.D. Fla. Jan. 1, 2015).....	54
Pam Belluck, “Nebraskans to Vote on Most Sweeping Ban on Gay Unions,” New York Times, Oct. 21, 2000, available at <a href="http://www.nytimes.com/2000/10/21/us/nebraskans-to-vote-on-most-sweeping-ban-on-gay-unions.html">http://www.nytimes.com/2000/10/21/us/nebraskans-to-vote-on-most-sweeping-ban-on-gay-unions.html</a> .....	43
Paul R. Amato, <i>The Impact of Family Formation Change on the Cognitive, Social, and Emotional Well-Being of the Next Generation</i> , 15 <i>The Future of Children</i> 75 (2005) .....	40
Social Security Program Operations Manual System (POMS), RN 00207.001(A)(1)(a)(1) .....	49
Trial Transcript, <i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010) (No. C 09-2292-VRW), available at <a href="http://www.afer.org/wp-content/uploads/2010/01/Perry-Vol-5-1-15-10.pdf">http://www.afer.org/wp-content/uploads/2010/01/Perry-Vol-5-1-15-10.pdf</a> .....	39
Virginia L. Hardwick, <i>Punishing the Innocent: Unconstitutional Restrictions on Prison Marriage and Visitation</i> , 60 <i>N.Y.U. L. Rev.</i> 275 (1985) .....	16
